
THE CHRISTIAN NATIONALS'EVANGELISM COMMISSION (HONG KONG) LIMITED 
- CNEC GRACE LIGHT NEIGHBOURHOOD ELDERLY CENTRE 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR FROM I APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025 

A. INCOME 

I . Lump Sum Grant 
a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 
b. Provident Fund 

2. Fee Income 
3. Central Items 
4. Rent and Rates 
S. Other Income 
6. Interest Received 

B. EXPENDITURE 

1. Personal Emoluments 
a. Salaries 
b. Provident Fund 
c. Allowances 
Sub-total 

2. Other Charges 
3. Central Items 
4. Rent and Rates 

C. SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 

TOTAL INCOME 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

旦 2024-25 
晦

lb 
le 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6,560,965.00 
6,150,664.00 

410,301.00 
22,218.00 

0.00 
162,485.00 
247,985.58 
44,811.00 

-----7--,0--3--8-,4-6-4.-58 --

le 

6 
7 
3 
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4,294,084.97 
294,588.71 

0.00 
4,588,673.68 
1,323,998.59 

0.00 
376,140.00 

-- 6.,2..8..8.,. 81·2--.-2·7 ··· 

8 749,652.31 

2023-24 
瞬 

6,111,907.00 
5,728,197.00 

383,710.00 
22,554.00 

0.00 
162,485.00 
180,539.32 
46,884.51 

·---- 6-,52-4-,3-69.83 --

3,860,911.75 
268,714.94 

0.00 
4,129,626.69 
1,002,816.75 

0.00 
165,340.00 

5,297,783.44 

1,226,586.39 

The Annual Financial Report from pages 4 to IO has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out 
in the Lump Sum Grant Manual. 

Ms. Sham Wan tJgar 
NGO Head 

Ex~ 三言言 
Date: 0 8 AUG 2025 
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THE CHRISTIAN NATIONALS'EVANGELISM COMMISSION (HONG KONG) LIMITED 
- CNEC GRACE LIGHT NEIGHBOURHOOD ELDERLY CENTRE 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

I. Lump Sum Grant 

a. Basis of preparation 

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all services defined in Funding and Service Agreement (FSA) 
(including support services to FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Department (S WO) under the Lump Sum Grant 
Subvention System and also FSA services/ FSA-related activities funded by Other Funds or Donations for Designated 
Purposes. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure is recognised 
when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals have 虫!! been included in the AFR. 

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year 

c. Provident Fund 

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 
Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at I April 2000. 

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after I April 2000. 
。ther posts represent those staff that are employed after I April 2000 
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items and Other Funds or Donations for Designated 
Purposes which are separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown 
under Note 3 and 8 

Details are analysed below: 

Provide_nt Fund Contribution 
Snapshot 
編

暐

6.8% and 
。 !her Posts 
且

2024-25 
声
瞬

2023-24 
這
瞬 

Subvention Received 82,452.00 327,849.00 410,301.00 383,710.00 

Provident Fund Contribution 
Paid during the Year 

(82,452.00) (2 12,136.71) (294,588.71) (268,714.94) 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year 115,712.29 115,712.29 114,995.06 

幽： S山 plus/(Deficit) b/f 
Additional subvention received 

for previous year(s) 

Prior year adjustment for designated fund 

236 06 979,218 91 

6,532.26 

979,454.97 

6,532.26 

864,459 91 

~Refund to Government (237.00) (237.00) 

Surplus elf {0.94} I IOI 463 46 1,101,462.52 979 454.97 

2. Fee Income 

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the purpose of 
subvention as set out in the LSG Subvention Manual. 

3. Central Items 

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set out in other 
SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items 
have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph S.S.4(c) of the LSG 
Subvention Manual). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 

冨冨 
a. Income 

Total 

b. Expenditure 

Total 5 

http:1,101,462.52


THE CHRISTIAN NATIONALS'EVANGELISM COMMISSION (HONG KONG) LIMITED 
- CNEC GRACE LIGHT NEIGHBOURHOOD ELDERLY CENTRE 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

4. Rent and Rates 

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD 

Expenditure on rent and rates in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have皿 been included in AFR. 

S. Other Income 

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received during the year. 
Non-SWD subventions and Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes may be included in AFR if they are used to 
finance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-related activities as reflected in the AFR. 
The breakdown on Other Income is as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 

。ther Income 叩 瞬 

(a) Fees and charge for services incidental to the 
operation of subvented services 247,985.58 180,539.32 

(b) Others 
Sub-Total 247,985 58 180,539 32 

Less: Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP I Enhanced ASCP I ASCP(PC) - FWSS 
which forms as part of Other Income• 

Total 247.985 58 180 539.32 

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 

6. Personal Emoluments 

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances 
The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $1,000,000 each paid under LSG is appended below 

Analys is of Personal Emoluments No of Posts 2024-25 2023-24 

paid under LSG 瞬 瞬 

HK$1,000,00! - HK$1, JOO,OOO p.a. Nil 
HKSJ , 100,001 - HK$1 ,200,000 p.a Nil 
HK$1,200,001 - HK$1,300,000 p.a Nil 
HKSl,300,001 - HK$1,400,000 p.a Nil 
HK$1,300,001 - HK$1,400,000 p.a Nil 
>HK$1 ,500,000 p.a Nil 

7. Other Charges 

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 
且 瞬 

(a) Utilities 45,275.00 44,053.90 

(b) Food 
(c) Administrative Expenses 82,574.90 76,451.60 

(d) Stores and Equipment I 16,919.68 198,328.76 

(e) Repair and Maintenance 65,659.43 113,426.18 

(t) Special Allowances 
(g) Programme Expenses 795,842.18 443,261.80 

(h) Transportation and Travelling 1,737.50 1,010.30 

(i) Insurance 161,558.00 100,560.01 

(j) Miscellaneous 54,431.90 25,724.20 

Sub-Total I 323 998.59 1,002,816.75 , , 
Less; Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP I Enhanced ASCP I ASCP(PC) - FWSS• 

which forms as part of Other Income 

Total 1,323,998.59 1,002,816.75 

*For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 
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8. Analy•i• o「 Lump Sum Grant ReJ<rv• and balanceJ o「 olh<r SW D subventions 

Analysis of Reserve Fund 
Adjmlmffll ror 

Utili1od allocation 
Other Funds or 山 ,du 

Donations far ASCP/Enb•nced 
Lump Sum Gnnc Holdin, & A.cc、 ount Desiznated ASCP/ ASCP(PC)- Renl and Central Items 

(LSG) Purposes FWSS Rates (CI) Total 

瞬 且 Hfil .!!K! Hfil HKi 血 

Income 
Lump Sum Gnnt 6.S60.96S 00 6.S60.96S 00 

Fee Income 22.218 00 22 218.00 

Other tncome 13).16) 00 114.822.S8 247,985 58 

Interest R•coived (Note ( I )) 44,811 00 44,811.00 

Rcnl and R.a1es 162.485.00 162.4&5 00 

Cen1ral llcms 
Tomi Income (a) 6,761,157.00 114,822 58 162,485,00 7,03&,4臼 sa 

Expenditure 
Personal Emoluments 4,588,673.68 4,588,673 68 

。 lherC極 gcs 1,272,176.01 Sl,822 58 1,323,998.59 

Rent and Rates 376,14000 376,140 00 

Central Items 

Total Expenditure {b) S,860,849.69 51,822 58 376,140 00 6,288,812,27 

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (•)-(b) 900,107 ll 63,000.00 (21].655 00) 749,652 31 

Lw Surplu,/(Dcficit) of Provident Fund I IS 712.29 I 15 712.29 
784,595 02 6J,000.00 (213.655 00) 6JJ,940 02 

Surplus/(Deficit) b/f(Notc (2)) 2,107,232.42 (2.85S 00' 2,104,377.42 

2,891,827.44 63,000.00 (216,51000) 2,738,31744 

Add· Refund from Government 2.855 00 2,855 00 

Less Refund 10 Government (891,J00.29) (891,)00.29) 

Lds Ts(from LSG Reserve to cover capital 
(7.000.00) (7,000.00) 

expenditure (New Member System) 

Prior year adjustment for Pfund reserve (6,532 26) (6,532.26) 

Prior yea< odjustments for designa國 funds 63,000.00 (63,000.00) 

Transfer from LSG Rcsc,vc to cover the salary 
adjustment for Dementia Supplement and lnfinnary 
Care Supplement (Note (J)) 

Adjusement 「 or uulised allocation under En~•nc~ 
ASCP-FWSS'(over•estima1ed'j/under-estima1ed in 
previous year(s) 

Surolus/lDcficill c/f(No1e (4)) 2 049 994 89 (21J 65S.OOI I 836 339 89 

~ 
# lncludin1: an amount HKSO beln1: the uti/is,d a/locarion under Cl: ASCPIEnhanced ASCPIASCP(PCJ-FWSS• 

For those prOl(rommes whrch are r<Rarded as FSA-related oc1M1/,s only 

Balance R•n西tedfrom those comp/et毋鹵 services/為-related act」vuies which arefanded by Other Funds or Donations for氐siRnated P,,rposes 

(I J Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, central items are included as one item undCT LSG, and the i1em is considered as P邛 of LSG reserve. 

(2) Accumulated balance of LSG Surplus b/f from previous years (including all interest received in previo心 years悴 (1) above). the balance of HA and balance ofOther Funds or Do皿 tions
「or Dcsigna1ed Purposes should bes吶rately reported 

(3) Amount of LSG Reserve used to covcr the sal可 ad」 ustment for lnfinnary Care Suppleme.nt, if any, as per Schedule for Cenlnll Items. 

(4) For NGOs without HA. separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their rcspect,ve AFRs is not necessary The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. SI) will be capped at 25% of the 
NGO's operating e叩endi t ure (i e. Total Expcnditure(TI) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (Kil) for the year. 

For NGOs with HA. with effect from 2022-23, the calcula1ion of the annual c l的-back is as follows 
· w In 0 n r 

·. ·1• 25o/ th' . v F n . u I fr 

, hevcar 
ii With u .. P I. n f at em r n r O z r 

For the next th函 years (Year I to Year 3), the level ofLSGcumulative reserve (i.e. SI) will be capped at 2So/o of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl) excluding 

Provident Fund Contribution (Kl)) for the year 

from the founh financial year (Year 4) onwards, the level of LSG cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be counted altogether and the combined res erve血ount (心. S 1+S2) will be 
capped at 25% of the NGO's opc:r.iting expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (Tl +T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (Kl)) for the year. In this regard, separate disclosure of the 

[For details of (4)(i) and (4)(ii) above. please also refer to SWD' s letter under reference ( 11 J in SWD/S1109/1/10 of 4 April 2022」 

(5) Asafac血ating measure for the implementation of the Productivity En缸ncement Prog呻元 the claw-back arrangement ofLSG cumulative reserve血ount ext母」 ng 2S% of the NGO' 
so西ating expenditure would be suspended from 2023-24 (for NGOs with 2024-25 provisional subvention allocauon ofSSOM or more)/ 2024-2S (for NGO, with 2024-25 provisional 
subvention allocation of less than SSOM) until 2028-29 as stipulated in SWD's letter under reference (I)/ (2) / (3) I (4) in SWD 0075-0010-0060-0080-0040 ofl M訌ch 202S. 
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